

The Report of the Treasurer

ON August 31, 1979, the market value of the invested funds of the Society was \$5,505,873 compared to \$5,351,877 at the end of the past fiscal year. The carrying value of these stocks and bonds on August 31, 1979, was \$5,080,006 whereas a year ago it stood at \$4,735,884.

During the past year our portfolio performed adequately when measured against the records of the Standard & Poor Index and the Dow Jones Industrial Average. We experienced a net trading gain of \$146,298. Our investment advisors continued to exhibit an aggressive attitude toward the market which was demonstrated by a relatively constant weighing of the portfolio, 69 percent being invested in equities a year ago and 72 percent at this year's end. The remainder was in cash or fixed income securities. Yield on our investments was 5.63 percent.

Support and revenue to the Society from all sources amounted to \$861,133 whereas expenditures were \$751,533, leaving a balance of \$109,600. Gifts from members and friends for the annual, budgeted expenses of the Society totaled \$76,249 and gifts of \$48,270 were received for specific purposes. In addition, gifts to the endowment funds of the Society amounted to \$171,139.

Bequests were received from the estates of the late Mary Gage Rice, Guy W. Walker, Sinclair Hamilton, and Beatrice H. Goodnow in memory of her husband, the late Donald W. Goodnow. During 1978-79 the Society became the beneficiary of a trust established many years ago by Horace McFarland. New book funds were established by the friends of the late Michael Papantonio for the increase of the Society's col-

lection of American bindings, by the bequest of Bradford F. Swan, and by Edward Connery Lathem to honor his friend Roderick Stinehour.

The investment portfolio of the Society continues to be satisfactorily managed by FMR Investment Management Service, Inc. The accounts of the Society are audited by Mc Carthy, Hargrave & Company. In order that our financial statements conform to standards of accounting used by other cultural institutions, the Society's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *Accounting Principles and Reporting Practices for Certain Nonprofit Organizations* issued recently by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Bruce G. Daniels
Treasurer

The Treasurer herewith presents his report of cash receipts and disbursements for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1979.

BALANCE SHEET, AUGUST 31, 1979

	Unrestricted		Current	Plant	Endowment	Total
	Operating	Investment	restricted			
ASSETS						
Current assets:						
Cash	\$ 38,775	\$ —	\$ 22,372	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 61,147
Interest receivable	17,573	17,573	—	—	—	17,573
Marketable securities (Note B)	71,559	679,922	117,148	25,173	—	893,802
Total current assets	127,907	679,922	139,520	25,173	—	972,522
Pledges receivable	—	—	—	—	57,540	57,540
Marketable securities (Note B)	—	—	—	—	4,186,254	4,186,254
Land, buildings, and equipment—at cost	—	—	—	—	—	—
less accumulated depreciation (Note C)	—	—	—	—	—	—
	<u>\$127,907</u>	<u>\$679,922</u>	<u>\$139,520</u>	<u>\$1,617,894</u>	<u>\$4,243,794</u>	<u>\$6,809,037</u>
				1,592,721		1,592,721
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES						
Current liabilities:						
Accounts payable	\$ 26,149	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 26,149
Unexpended government grants (Note D)	16,825	16,825	22,372	—	—	22,372
Matching funds for government grants	—	—	—	—	—	16,825
Unexpended endowment fund income (Note D)	84,933	84,933	5,773	25,173	—	5,773
Deferred amounts (Note D)	127,907	—	139,520	25,173	—	221,481
Total current liabilities	127,907	127,907	139,520	25,173	—	292,600
Fund balances:						
Unrestricted	—	679,922	—	1,592,721	—	679,922
Plant fund	—	—	—	—	4,243,794	1,599,721
Restricted	—	679,922	—	1,592,721	—	4,243,794
	<u>\$127,907</u>	<u>\$679,922</u>	<u>\$139,520</u>	<u>\$1,617,894</u>	<u>\$4,243,794</u>	<u>\$6,809,037</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF SUPPORT, REVENUE, AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1979

	Operating	Unrestricted Investment	Total	Current restricted	Plant	Endowment	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE (Exhibit I):							
Support	\$112,649	\$191,632	\$304,281	\$124,482	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 428,763
Revenue	226,037	22,988	249,025	183,945			432,970
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>338,686</u>	<u>214,620</u>	<u>553,306</u>	<u>307,827</u>			<u>861,133</u>
EXPENSES (Exhibit II):							
Program services	320,128		320,128	275,971	27,704		623,803
Supporting services	84,804	38,774	123,578	31,856	9,158		164,592
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>404,932</u>	<u>38,774</u>	<u>443,706</u>	<u>307,827</u>	<u>36,862</u>		<u>788,395</u>
Excess (deficiency) of support and revenue over expenses before capital additions	(66,246)	175,846	109,600		(36,862)		72,738
CAPITAL ADDITIONS:							
Contributions					15,765	100,939	116,704
Net gains on investment transactions						121,379	121,379
Investment management fee (Note A)						(28,472)	(28,472)
Excess (deficiency) of support and revenue over expenses after capital additions	(66,246)	175,846	109,600		(21,097)	193,846	282,949
FUND BALANCES, beginning of year, as restated (Note F)		582,751	582,751		1,601,389	4,049,948	6,234,088
TRANSFERS:							
Funding of operating deficit	66,246	(66,246)					
Equipment acquisitions		(12,429)	(12,429)		12,429		
FUND BALANCES, end of year	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$679,922</u>	<u>\$679,922</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$1,592,721</u>	<u>\$4,243,794</u>	<u>\$6,516,437</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EXHIBIT I: SCHEDULE OF SUPPORT AND REVENUE,
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1979

	<u>Unrestricted</u>		<u>Current</u>	
	<u>Operating</u>	<u>Investment</u>	<u>restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:				
Support:				
Annual giving and contributions	\$ 76,249	\$ 191,632	\$ —	\$ 267,881
Special gifts for purchase of specific items			27,642	27,642
Government grants			77,711	77,711
Mellon Foundation grants for operations and education	36,400	36,400		55,529
TOTAL SUPPORT	<u>\$ 112,649</u>	<u>\$ 191,632</u>	<u>\$ 124,482</u>	<u>\$ 428,763</u>
Revenue:				
Fees and Readex reimbursement	\$ 4,476	\$ 4,476	\$ 26,154	\$ 30,630
Photoduplication fees, net	4,053	4,053		4,053
Investment income	152,411	152,411	146,407	298,818
Trust fund income	49,851	49,851		49,851
Realized gains on investment transactions		22,988		22,988
Sale of <i>Proceedings</i>	11,811	11,811		11,811
Sale of duplicates	3,435	3,435		3,435
Publication fund income			10,784	10,784
TOTAL REVENUE	<u>\$ 226,037</u>	<u>\$ 22,988</u>	<u>\$ 183,345</u>	<u>\$ 432,370</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EXHIBIT II: SCHEDULE OF PROGRAM AND SUPPORTING SERVICES EXPENSES,
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1979

	Unrestricted		Current restricted	Plant	Total
	Operating	Investment			
PROGRAM SERVICES:					
Library	\$176,019	\$ —	\$ —	\$16,838	\$192,857
Bookbinding	13,073		1,192	326	14,591
Publications	26,914		14,954	174	42,042
Fellowships			11,373	165	11,538
Newspaper preservation	21,976		25,097	8,519	55,592
Manuscripts department	7,854		8,248	465	16,567
Education office			19,166	121	19,287
Graphic arts			26,833	783	27,616
Government grant expenses			72,464		72,464
Publication fund expenses			10,784		10,784
Readex project			19,150	313	19,463
Book purchases	74,292		66,710		141,002
Total Program Services Expenses	<u>\$320,128</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$275,971</u>	<u>\$27,704</u>	<u>\$623,803</u>
SUPPORTING SERVICES:					
Administration	\$ 84,804	\$ —	\$ 31,856	\$ 8,984	\$125,644
Development office		33,009		174	33,183
Investment management fee		5,765			5,765
Total Supporting Services Expenses	<u>\$ 84,804</u>	<u>\$38,774</u>	<u>\$ 31,856</u>	<u>\$ 9,158</u>	<u>\$164,592</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION, YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1979

	Unrestricted		Current	Total	
	Operating	Investment	restricted	Plant	
Sources of Working Capital:					
Excess (deficiency) of support and revenue over expenses before capital additions	(\$66,246)	\$175,846	\$ —	(\$36,862)	\$ 72,738
Capital additions				15,765	15,765
Excess (deficiency) of support and revenue over expenses after capital additions	(66,246)	175,846		(21,097)	88,503
Add item not requiring use of working capital—depreciation				36,862	36,862
Total Sources of Working Capital	(66,246)	175,846		15,765	125,365
Uses of Working Capital:					
Purchase of equipment	(66,246)	78,675		28,194	28,194
Transfers between funds	(66,246)	78,675		(12,429)	
Total Uses of Working Capital	(66,246)	78,675		15,765	28,194
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL	\$ —	\$ 97,171	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 97,171
Changes in Working Capital Components:					
Increase (decrease) in current assets:					
Cash	(\$ 6,389)	\$ —	\$12,989	\$ —	\$ 6,600
Pledges receivable	(3,026)	(3,026)		(20,000)	(20,000)
Interest receivable	(2,715)	97,171	(22,016)	7,686	(3,026)
Marketable securities	(12,130)	97,171	(9,027)	(12,314)	80,126
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:					
Accounts payable	7,445	7,445			7,445
Unexpended government grants	16,825		12,989		12,989
Matching funds for government grants	(36,400)	(36,400)	(4,109)	(12,314)	16,825
Unexpended endowment income	(12,130)	(12,130)	(17,907)	(66,621)	(4,109)
Deferred amounts			(9,027)	(12,314)	(66,621)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL	\$ —	\$ 97,171	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 97,171

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended August 31, 1979

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the American Antiquarian Society have been prepared on the accrual basis. Under this method of accounting, expenses are recorded when incurred and income is recorded when earned. The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

1. **Fund Accounting:** To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to the Society, the accounts of the Society are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. This is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature or objectives. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund; however, in the accompanying financial statements the funds that have similar characteristics have been combined into fund groups. Accordingly, all financial transactions have been recorded and reported by fund group. The assets, liabilities, and fund balances of the Society are reported in five self-balancing fund groups as follows: (a) *Unrestricted operating funds* represent the portion of expendable funds that are available for support of Society operations. (b) *Unrestricted investment funds* represent the portion of expendable funds that have been invested in marketable securities, and are also available for support of Society operations. (c) *Current restricted funds* represent resources restricted for particular operating purposes. (d) *Plant funds* represent resources restricted for plant acquisitions and funds expended for plant. (e) *Endowment funds* represent funds that are subject to restrictions of gift instruments requiring in perpetuity that the principal be invested and the income only be used.

2. **Expendable Restricted Resources:** Operating, current restricted, and plant funds restricted by the donor, grantor, or other outside party for particular operating purposes or for plant acquisitions are deemed to be earned and reported as revenues of operating funds or as additions to plant funds, respectively, when the Society has incurred expenditures in compliance with the specific restrictions. Such amounts received but not yet earned are reported as restricted deferred amounts.

3. Plant Assets and Depreciation: Uses of operating funds for plant acquisitions are accounted for as transfers to plant funds. Proceeds from the sale of plant assets, if unrestricted, are transferred to operating fund balances, or, if restricted, to deferred amounts restricted for plant acquisitions. Depreciation of buildings is provided over the estimated useful life of the asset on a declining-balance method. Depreciation on equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives on the straight-line method. Depreciation is included as an expense of the plant fund.

4. Marketable Securities: Marketable securities are recorded at the lower of cost or fair market value on the date they are donated or market by fund group. The investment management fee is charged to the unrestricted investment fund if the Society incurs a net loss on security transactions and is allocated to unrestricted investment and endowment funds in the event of net gains on security transactions.

5. Library: Books and other valuable items in the Society's library are not carried at any value in the financial statements.

6. Pension Plan: The Society makes contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan for all eligible employees. Pension expense amounted to \$28,234 for the year ended August 31, 1979.

7. Mellon Foundation Grant: The grants for operations and education are restricted for use over a period of five years. For accounting purposes, the grants will be recognized as income in the year they are used.

B. Marketable Securities

Market values and unrealized appreciation at August 31, 1979, are summarized as follows:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Quoted market value</u>	<u>Unrealized appreciation</u>
Operating funds	\$ 71,559	\$ 75,483	\$ 3,924
Unrestricted investment funds	679,922	717,202	37,280
Current restricted funds	117,148	123,571	6,423
Plant funds	25,173	26,553	1,380
Endowment funds	4,186,254	4,563,064	376,810
	<u>\$5,080,056</u>	<u>\$5,505,873</u>	<u>\$425,817</u>

Marketable securities are pooled on a market-value basis, with each individual fund subscribing to or disposing of units on the basis of market value per unit at the beginning of the calendar quarter within which the transaction takes place.

The following tabulation summarizes changes in relationships between cost and market values of the pooled assets.

	<i>Pooled Assets</i>		<i>Net Gains</i>	<i>Market value per unit</i>
	<i>Market</i>	<i>Cost</i>		
August 31, 1979	\$5,505,873	\$5,080,056	\$425,817	\$.9807
August 31, 1978	5,351,877	4,735,884	615,993	.9965
Unrealized net losses for year			(190,176)	
Realized net gains for year			146,298	
Total net loss for year			<u>(\$336,474)</u>	<u>(\$0.0158)</u>

Marketable securities at August 31, 1979, consisted of the following:

	<i>Cost</i>	<i>Market value</i>
Common stocks	\$3,411,697	\$3,853,847
Corporate bonds	1,079,413	1,069,460
U.S. notes	585,013	578,633
Uninvested cash	3,933	3,933
	<u>\$5,080,056</u>	<u>\$5,505,873</u>

C. Plant Assets and Depreciation

A summary of plant assets follows:

Land and building	\$1,635,342
Building equipment	177,137
Other real estate	205,000
	<u>2,017,479</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	424,758
	<u>\$1,592,721</u>

D. Changes in Deferred Amounts

	<u>Unrestricted operating</u>	<u>Current restricted*</u>	<u>Plant fund</u>
Balances at beginning of year	\$121,333	\$148,547	\$37,488
Additions:			
Contributions and bequests		36,698	3,450
Government grants		90,700	
Other income,		24,095	
Investment Income, including gain on investment transactions		<u>147,307</u>	
	<u>121,333</u>	<u>447,347</u>	<u>40,938</u>
Deductions—Funds expended during the year	<u>36,400</u>	<u>307,827</u>	<u>15,765</u>
Balances at end of year	<u>\$ 84,933</u>	<u>\$139,520</u>	<u>\$25,173</u>

* The deferred amounts for the current restricted funds include unexpended government grants and unexpended investment income as well as other deferred amounts.

E. Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of support, revenue, and expenses and changes in fund balances. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

F. Change in Accounting Principles

Certain beginning balances in the financial statements of the Society have been restated to reflect changes to conform with the recently issued statement of position of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, *Accounting Principles and Reporting Practices for Certain Nonprofit Organizations*. The changes include a new presentation of the financial statements, adoption of the accrual basis of accounting, closing of the purchasing fund deficit to the unrestricted investment fund balance, recording of pledges receivable, and recording of deferred contributions.

An analysis of the restatement of the applicable beginning balances appears on the following page.

Effect of Recording

	<i>As previously reported</i>	<i>Pledges</i>	<i>Accounts payable</i>	<i>Interest receivable</i>	<i>Closing of purchasing fund deficit</i>	<i>Balances as restated</i>
Unrestricted fund balances	\$ 639,842	\$ —	(\$4,857)	\$13,363	(\$65,597)	\$ 582,751
Unexpended endowment income	6,862		(3,939)	6,959		9,882
Deferred amounts:						
Current restricted*	140,054		(1,666)	277		138,665
Plant fund*	17,488	20,000				37,488
Endowment fund balance	3,922,208	127,740				4,049,948
Purchasing fund	(57,356)		(8,241)		65,597	

* The August 31, 1978, balance of special gifts for the purchase of specific items of \$22,688 has been reclassified between current restricted funds (\$5,200) and plant fund (\$17,488).

McCARTHY, HARGRAVE & Co.
WORCESTER PLAZA, 440-446 MAIN STREET
WORCESTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01608

Mr. Bruce G. Daniels, Treasurer
American Antiquarian Society
Worcester, Massachusetts

We have examined the balance sheet of the American Antiquarian Society as of August 31, 1979, and the related statements and exhibits of support, revenue, and expenses and changes in fund balances and changes in financial position for the year then ended. Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of the American Antiquarian Society as of August 31, 1979, and the results of its operations, changes in fund balances, and changes in financial position for the year then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles which, except for the change, with which we concur, to conform to the statement of position on certain nonprofit organizations issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (Note F), have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

McCarthy, Hargrave & Co.
Certified Public Accountants

October 5, 1979

DONORS OF BOOKS AND MONIES, 1978-1979

Abdow's Big Boy of Worcester
Academy Books
Mr. and Mrs. Robert C. Achorn
Daniel P. Adams
Frederick B. Adams
Ruth E. Adomeit
Judith Strong Albert
George I. Alden Trust
John Alden
Dorothea Daly Alkire
American Optical Corporation

Amherst College Library
Charles H. Amidon, Jr.
Richard L. Anders
Elmer L. Andersen
Andover-Harvard Theological
Library, Harvard University
Mr. and Mrs. David Arman
Rodney Armstrong
Arno Press, Inc.
Association of Descendants of
Ralph Smith

- Atlas Distributing Corp.
 Paul T. Atteridge
 Edward C. Atwater
 John S. Aubrey
 Mr. and Mrs. Edwin G. Bagley
 Hamilton V. Bail
 David W. Bailey
 Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Bailyn
 Elisabeth Ball
 The Bancroft Library, University
 of California, Berkeley
 Bancroft School Library,
 Worcester, Mass.
 William N. Banks
 David W. Barnard
 George A. Barnard Company, Inc.
 C. Waller Barrett
 David A. Barrett
 Tilton M. Barron
 Frederick E. Bauer, Jr.
 Donald R. Beal
 B. DeRoy Beale
 Mr. and Mrs. Philip C. Beals
 Sara Jane Beamish
 Mr. and Mrs. James F. Beard, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. Royce E. Beatty
 Silvio A. Bedini
 Thomas G. Beebe
 George N. Belknap
 George Bell
 Hugh F. Bell
 Mary C. Bell
 Mr. and Mrs. W. Douglas Bell
 Joseph T. Benedict
 William Bentinck-Smith
 Sacvan Bercovitch
 Francis L. Berkeley, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. Philip L. Berkeley
 Berwick Liquor Co.
 Mr. and Mrs. John L. Bethune
 James Biddle
 Ralph P. Bieber
 George A. Billias
 Ray A. Billington
 Margaret Blair
 George F. Blake, Inc.
 Carolyn J. Blomquist
 Betty J. Blum
 Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Blumberg
 Mr. and Mrs. Theodore E.
 Boardman
 Mr. and Mrs. Ray E. Bolz
 William H. Bond
 Albert Boni
 William F. Boni
 Robert W. Booth
 Henry C. Borger
 Bosler Free Library, Carlisle, Pa.
 Mr. and Mrs. Robert S. Bowditch
 Alan W. Bowers
 Fredson T. Bowers
 R. R. Bowker Company
 Bozenhard Co., Inc.
 John Brademas
 Sargent Bradley
 Mr. and Mrs. Edward E.
 Bradley, 2nd
 J. O. Brew
 Mr. and Mrs. Karl L. Briel
 John C. Broderick
 The Reverend John E. Brooks, S.J.
 Brooks Memorial Library,
 Brattleboro, Vt.
 Mary E. Brown
 Richard D. Brown
 H. H. Brown Shoe Company
 John Carter Brown Library,
 Brown University
 J. Orton Buck
 Mrs. John Z. Buckley
 Mrs. Yves Henry Buhler
 Mary Kate Bull
 A. G. Bullock, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. A. George Bullock
 Francis D. Bullock
 Jacques J. Burguet
 Nancy H. Burkett
 J. Mason Burnham
 R. Earl Burrows
 Charles E. Butler
 Lyman H. Butterfield
 Mr. and Mrs. Roger Butterfield
 Mr. and Mrs. Merle L. Calaway
 Mr. and Mrs. Frank Callahan
 Leroy A. Campbell
 Louisa Dresser Campbell
 National Library of Canada
 Canadian Historical Association

- Lester J. Cappon
Joseph R. Carter
Anna M. Carlidge
William B. Catton
Roderick Cave
University of Central Florida
Alfred D. Chandler, Jr.
Muriel B. Chandler
Dorothy L. Chapin
Chapin Library, Williams College
Charlton Woolen Company
Guy B. Chase
Leonard Earl Cheney
Robert C. Cheney
Michael B. Chesson
Peggy Christian
Richard E. Church
Peter N. Cinq-Mars
James F. Clapp, Jr.
David Clark Company
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon M. Clement
William L. Clements Library,
University of Michigan
Clayton G. Cleverly, Jr.
Mrs. Randall Clifford
Mrs. John W. Coghlin
Joseph B. Cohan & Associates
Franklin P. Cole
John Y. Cole
Rose Collier
Janice D. Collins
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation
Mrs. H. Dunscombe Colt
Columbia County, Pa., Historical
Society
Henry Steele Commager
Commonwealth Press
Concordia Historical Institute
John Conron
Mr. and Mrs. John James Conway
William G. Cook
Mr. and Mrs. Robert De N. Cope
Lammot duPont Copeland
Lawrence A. Cremin
Mrs. Bigelow Crocker, Sr.
Crompton & Knowles Foundation,
Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Walter L.
Cronkite, Jr.
- Denis M. Crowley
James C. Crowley
Abbott Lowell Cummings
Noble E. Cunningham, Jr.
Robert J. Curfman
John J. Curran
Merle E. Curti
John W. Curtis
John D. Cushing
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Cushman
D. Bradford Damon
George B. Dangerfield
Estate of Alsace Lorraine Daniels
Bruce G. Daniels
Dwight C. Daniels
Mrs. F. Harold Daniels
Fred Harris Daniels Foundation,
Inc.
John C. Dann
Herbert C. Darbee
Richard Beale Davis
Mr. and Mrs. Warren G. Davis
Mr. and Mrs. Gardener G.
DeMallie
Hugo deNeufville
W. B. Derby
Irving M. Desper
Mr. and Mrs. Henry B. Dewey
Hazel F. Dicken
Estate of Alice Howard Dickinson
Albert J. DiGregorio
Robert E. Dik
Mr. and Mrs. Francis P. Dill
Ernest S. Dodge
Richard H. Dodge
Harry Doehla Foundation, Inc.
Marguerite V. Doggett
David H. Donald
Mr. and Mrs. Gaylord Donnelley
R. R. Donnelley & Sons
Mr. and Mrs. John T. Donoghue
Charles E. Dornbusch
Dr. and Mrs. Ronald J. Dorris
Martin K. Doudna
Walter S. Dougherty
Mr. and Mrs. Donald C. Dove
Dover, N.H., Public Library
Dover Publications, Inc.

- The Dublin Seminar for New
 England Folklife
 Elizabeth Dumaine
 Frederic C. Dumaine, Jr.
 Bradford F. Dunbar
 Mr. and Mrs. Sacket R. Duryee
 Katherine M. Dwyer
 Robert R. Dykstra
 Barry W. Eager
 Earhart Foundation
 Endama V. Easley
 Robert A. East
 J. M. Edelstein
 Mr. and Mrs. George U. Egers
 Mr. and Mrs. Edward B. Ellis
 Mr. and Mrs. Everett H. Emerson
 Ruth Emerson
 Mr. and Mrs. John N. Englested
 Mrs. Linwood M. Erskine, Sr.
 Mr. and Mrs. Linwood M.
 Erskine, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. Charles H. Evans
 Luther H. Evans
 Alice Allen Everett
 Henry E. Everman, Jr.
 Joseph A. Ewan
 John C. Ewer
 Dorothy Wood Ewers
 Marion S. Ewing
 Mr. and Mrs. Scott Ewing
 County of Fairfax, Virginia
 S. Lane Faison, Jr.
 Lucille K. Fales
 Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Farber
 Mr. and Mrs. Bronson H. Fargo
 Frederic B. Farrar
 Donald L. Farren
 Mr. and Mrs. Donald D. Faugno
 Mr. and Mrs. Rudy J. Favretti
 F. W. Faxon Co., Inc.
 Don E. Fehrenbacher
 Joseph J. Felcone
 Catherine M. Fennelly
 P. William Filby
 First Congregational Church,
 Worcester, Mass.
 Benjamin Franklin Fisher IV
 Carleton E. Fisher
- The Most Reverend Bernard J.
 Flanagan
 Mr. and Mrs. Paris Fletcher
 Carl Flowers, Jr.
 Richard J. Flynn
 Howard S. Foster
 Gloria A. Francis
 Mr. and Mrs. Kaye G. Frank
 Freedom Federal Savings & Loan
 Association of Worcester
 Mr. and Mrs. Howard G. Freeman
 Malcolm Freiberg
 William B. Frye
 Mr. and Mrs. Andrew C. Fuller
 The George F. and Sybil H.
 Fuller Foundation
 Mr. and Mrs. Russell E. Fuller
 Mr. and Mrs. Jesse N. Furman
 Gale Free Library, Holden, Mass.
 Mr. and Mrs. Wyatt Garfield
 Sally Garoutte
 Ebenezer Gay
 Gaychrome Company
 Loren Ghiglione
 George E. Gifford, Jr.
 Bradley B. Gilman
 Peter A. Glazier
 Goddard Library, Clark University
 Goddard Valve Corp.
 David R. Godine
 C. C. Goen
 Frederick R. Goff
 Stephen A. Goldman
 Beatrice H. Goodnow, in memory
 of Donald W. Goodnow
 George T. Goodspeed
 Douglas H. Gordon
 Haskell R. Gordon
 Gordon-Nash Library, New
 Hampton, N.H.
 Mr. and Mrs. David F. Gould
 Mr. and Mrs. Orville F. Grahame
 Marion Hepburn Grant
 Gordon Gray
 Harry Green
 Mr. and Mrs. Thomas S. Green,
 Jr.
 Jack P. Greene
 Dr. and Mrs. Ralph Greene

- Mr. and Mrs. Clifford O. Griffith
Mr. and Mrs. R. Reed Grimwade
Erwin N. Griswold
Emil F. Guba
J. L. Guilbeau
Don Gustafson
Mr. and Mrs. O. Vincent
Gustafson
Abraham W. Haddad
Charles C. Haffner III
Gilbert Hagerty
John E. Hale
Michael G. Hall
Robert P. Hallock, Jr.
Lee David Hamberg
Milton W. Hamilton
Estate of Sinclair Hamilton
Marshall B. Hammond
Warner S. Hammond
Oscar Handlin
Mr. and Mrs. John W. Hanlon
Archibald Hanna, Jr.
J. Brian Harley
Henry J. Harlow
Marion Harney
John A. Harrer
Frank L. Harrington, Sr.
Frank L. Harrington, Jr.
William J. Harrison
James D. Hart
George E. Hartz
Richard B. Harwell
Mr. and Mrs. Glenn A. Hastings
Sherman S. Hayden
Robert C. Hayman
George W. Hazzard
Richard A. Heald Fund
Mrs. Roger N. Heald
Howell J. Heaney
Austin A. Heath
John B. Hench
J. Welles Henderson
Mr. and Mrs. John Herron
Mr. and Mrs. Robert G. Hess
Edgar G. Heyl
G. Brockwell Heylin
Mr. and Mrs. Jacob Hiatt
Mr. and Mrs. Milton P. Higgins
Albert M. Hillhouse
Brooke Hindle
Mr. and Mrs. John H. Hitchcock
Robert B. Hitchman
Hudson Hoagland
Dr. and Mrs. Mahlon B.
Hoagland
Harold D. Hodgkinson Charitable
Foundation
Horst Hoffman
Oliver W. Holmes
Holy Trinity Episcopal Church,
Bowie, Md.
Mr. and Mrs. Robert S. Horner
Herbert H. Hosmer
Arthur A. Houghton, Jr.
Houghton Library, Harvard
University
Houghton Mifflin Company
Kay S. House
Louise G. Howard
Letitia T. Howe
Mrs. John Howler
Wilfred G. Howland
Robert Hubbard
Mrs. Charles J. Hudson
E. Harold Hugo
Carlisle H. Humelsine
Albert Hümmerich
Charlotte A. Hunt
Reginald D. Hunt
Mrs. Robert H. Hunt
Nason A. Hurowitz
Richard E. Huss
Darrell Hyder
Iandoli's Super Markets, Inc.
Indiana Historical Society
The Friends of the University of
Iowa Libraries
Mr. and Mrs. Donald A. Ireland
Sydney W. Jackman
Donald D. Jackson
Frederick H. Jackson
Mr. and Mrs. M Howard Jacobson
Jamesbury Corporation
Mr. and Mrs. Howard B. Jefferson
John M. Jennings
Oliver Jensen
Britta D. Jeppson
Mr. and Mrs. John Jeppson, 2nd

- The Milton S. Eisenhower
 Library, The Johns Hopkins
 University
 Mrs. Alden P. Johnson
 Alden Porter Johnson Endowment
 for Publication
 Frederick E. Bauer, Jr.
 Francis A. and Jacquelyn H.
 Harrington Foundation
 Carol Roberson Johnson
 Donald E. Johnson
 Edward C. Johnson, 3d
 Herbert A. Johnson
 Linda Johnson
 Dr. and Mrs. Robert A. Johnson
 Gordon W. Jones
 Kenneth S. Jones
 Alvin M. Josephy, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. William L. Joyce
 Michael G. Kammen
 Mr. and Mrs. Norman Kane
 David H. Kaser
 Louis Katz
 Jane D. Kaufman
 Mr. and Mrs. P. Warren Keating
 C. Freeman Keith
 Kate Van Winkle Keller
 John H. Kemble
 Dolores Kirchner
 Albert T. Klyberg
 Arthur W. Knight
 Russell W. Knight
 Mr. and Mrs. William W. Knight
 Clover Knowlton
 Mr. and Mrs. Elliott B. Knowlton
 Adolph Koeppel
 Bertram W. Korn
 H. P. Kraus
 Jane K. Kribbs
 Krizik and Corrigan, Inc.
 Stephen G. Kurtz
 Leonard W. Labaree
 Andrew V. LaCroix
 Robert Lamar
 Philip J. Lampi
 Mr. and Mrs. Roland W. Lancey
 Harold Lancour
 Mills B. Lane IV
 Mr. and Mrs. Warren C. Lane, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. William H. Lane
 John E. Langdon
 Harold S. Langland
 David M. Lank
 Edward Connery Lathem
 John F. Latimer
 Dennis R. Laurie
 LaVigne Press, Inc.
 Ken Leach
 Rensselaer W. Lee
 J. A. Leo Lemay
 William F. Leonard
 Gerda Lerner
 David Levin
 Mr. and Mrs. Walter D. Lewisohn
 Library of Congress
 Mr. and Mrs. James A. Lidgate
 Crawford Lincoln
 Mrs. Daniel W. Lincoln
 Elizabeth Sharpe Lincoln
 Louis A. Warren Lincoln Library
 and Museum
 Mr. and Mrs. Lennart Lindberg
 Florence G. Lindenberg
 Lindenmeyr Paper Corp.
 Mr. and Mrs. Bertram K. Little
 David B. Little
 Dr. and Mrs. Ernest E. Lockhart
 Longman, Inc.
 Augustus P. Loring
 Mr. and Mrs. R. A. Lovell, Jr.
 Mason I. Lowance
 Irving Lowens
 E. B. Luce Corporation
 Mr. and Mrs. John W. Lund
 Copeland C. MacAllister
 Daniel McCann
 McCarthy, Hargrave & Co.
 The Reverend Dr. and Mrs. J. L.
 McCorison, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. Marcus A.
 McCorison
 Martha Fletcher McCourt
 Thomas M. McDade
 John Francis McDermott
 J. V. McDonnell
 Mildred H. McEvoy Foundation
 McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc.
 Horace McFarland Trust

- Philip J. McFarland
Harriet S. McGee
Mr. and Mrs. John K. McGuire
David P. McKay
Mrs. Ronald S. Mackenzie
William G. McLoughlin, Jr.
Robert L. McNeil, Jr.
James W. Madigan
J. Robert Maguire
Jackson T. Main
Guido Majno
Mrs. R. DeWitt Mallary
The Maltwood Art Museum &
Gallery, University of Victoria
Ina Mansur
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence C. Mansur
Manuscript Endowment Fund
Helen Marie Brown
Mrs. R. DeWitt Mallary
Surdna Foundation, Inc.
Paul W. Tripner
Marane Oil Heat, Inc.
Louise Dollison Marsh
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon M.
Marshall
Alpheus S. Mascroft, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. Mason,
Jr.
Massachusetts State Library
University of Massachusetts
Medical School Library
Mrs. Linton R. Massey
Robert K. Massey
J. William Matheson
Glenn Maxham
George S. May
Henry F. May
John Franklin May
John H. Meagher
David C. Mearns
The Andrew W. Mellon
Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Byron Menides
Ann P. Merrill
Everett F. Merrill Foundation
Keyes D. Metcalf
Mr. and Mrs. Douglas Q. Meystre
Mr. and Mrs. Forbes S. Michie
J. William Middendorf II
C. William Miller
Harold T. Miller
Mrs. Harriet P. Miller
Howard L. Miller, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Milford E. Miller
Paul Miller
Mr. & Mrs. Tracy B. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Roger M. Mills, Jr.
John O. Mirick
The Reverend and Mrs. O. E.
Mirtz
Elsie P. Mitchell
Pamela W. Mitchell
E. Jennifer Monaghan
Monroe County Historical
Society, Stroudsburg, Pa.
Robert E. Moody
Moorland-Spingarn Research
Center, Howard University
Edmund S. Morgan
Mrs. Myles Morgan
Peter S. Morgan
Mrs. Philip M. Morgan
Mr. and Mrs. Weld Morgan
Morgan-Worcester, Inc.
Samuel R. Morrill
Morse Brothers Electrical
Company, Inc.
Virginia T. Mosley
Bette Mott
J. Franklin Mouton
James Muir
Mr. and Mrs. Paul V. Mullaney
John T. Murray
Barrows Mussey
William J. Nally
Marjorie L. Napoli
National Endowment for the
Humanities
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Nebenzahl
Matthew J. Needle
Harold R. Nestler
Marc Neuman
The Newberry Library
New England Envelope
Manufacturing Co.
New England Society of
Newspaper Editors

- New Hampshire Historical Society
 New Jersey Division, American
 Association of University
 Women
 Newspaper Preservation Fund
 Atlanta Journal Constitution
 Augusta, Ga., Chronicle
 Berkshire Eagle
 Capital Cities Foundation
 Des Moines Register & Tribune
 Field Enterprises Charitable
 Corp.
 Philip L. Graham Fund
 Houston Chronicle
 Kankakee, Ill., Daily Journal
 Minneapolis Star & Tribune
 New York Times Company
 Foundation
 Providence, R.I., Journal
 Company
 Stauffer Communications
 Foundation
 Richard C. Steele in memory of
 Andrew J. Bluyus
 Robert M. Gonya
 Saga L. Kollbeck
 Elizabeth M. Kowalewski
 Emilio A. Sbrogna
 Arthur A. Sherblom
 Nellie Steedman
 Gunnar E. Sundeen
 William Davis Taylor
 Thompson Newspapers
 Times Mirror, Los Angeles
 Worcester County Public
 Relations Association
 Norman Thomas King Newton
 New York State American
 Revolution Bicentennial
 Commission
 New York State University
 College, Geneseo, Fine Arts
 Center
 James H. Nichols
 Shirley L. Nickerson
 Mr. and Mrs. Gustave Edward
 Nilsson
 Mary Beth Norton
- Norton Company Charitable
 Corporation
 Mr. and Mrs. Stanley W.
 Norwood
 Donald C. O'Brien
 Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. O'Coin
 O'Connor, Maloney & Co.
 John Ogasapian
 Old Dartmouth Historical Society,
 New Bedford, Mass.
 Helen Julia Orr
 Mrs. John Henry Orr, Jr.
 Thomas M. Osborne II
 William B. Osgood
 Roger Osterholm
 Phyllis Smith Oyer
 John C. Pace Library, Pensacola, Fla.
 Estate of Michael Papantonio
 Michael Papantonio Memorial
 Fund
 Ruth E. Adomeit
 John Alden
 Margaret Vail Anderson
 Bart Auerbach
 Donald K. Bain
 Baltimore Sun
 C. Waller Barrett
 J. N. Bartfield Books
 Mary A. Benjamin
 Pierre Beres
 Abel E. Berland
 Mr. and Mrs. William H. Bond
 John R. B. Brett-Smith
 Mrs. Mina R. Bryan
 Herbert F. Cahoon
 Christie, Manson & Woods
 International, Inc.
 William T. Clermont
 Herman Cohen
 Mrs. Louis Henry Cohn
 Henry S. F. Cooper, Jr.
 John M. Crawford, Jr.
 Dawson's Book Shop
 E. M. Dring
 Philip C. Duschnes, Inc.
 Donald D. Eddy
 Douglas C. Ewing
 P. William Filby
 John F. Fleming

H. George Fletcher
H. M. Fletcher
Giraud van Nest Foster
Arthur Freeman
Hannah D. French
Mr. and Mrs. Rockwell Gardiner
Frederick R. Goff
George T. Goodspeed
Mrs. John D. Gordan
Paul Gourary
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Graff
Harold E. Graves
Jack W. C. Hagstrom
Bruce Haims
Frances Hamill
Martin Hamlyn
Mihai H. Handrea
Lathrop C. Harper, Inc.
Doris Harris Autographs
Mrs. William E. Hatch
Howell J. Heaney
James H. Heineman
Jonathan A. Hill
Philip Hofer
Charles B. Hogan
Arthur C. Holden
Alfred H. Howell
E. Harold Hugo
Maxwell Hunley
Mrs. S. Donald F. Hyde
International Booksellers, Inc.
Nico Israel
Sidney Ives
Gordon W. Jones
Stanley J. Kahrl
Mrs. John S. Van E. Kohn
Charles D. LaFollette
Thomas V. Lange
Mark Samuels Lasner
Mr. and Mrs. Edward J. Lazare
Harry A. Levinson
Wilmarth S. Lewis
Kenneth A. Lohf
Mr. and Mrs. Marcus A.
McCorison
Maggs Brothers Ltd.
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon M.
Marshall
Henry Bradley Martin
Mrs. Linton Massey
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen C.
Massey
J. William Matheson
Mr. and Mrs. Howard S. Mott
Donald L. Mott
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Nebenzahl
Burton W. Pearl
Alfred H. Perrin
H. W. Pratley
Bernard Quaritch, Ltd.
Ronald R. Randall
Joseph T. Rankin
Otto H. Ranschburg
Kenneth Rapoport
Gordon N. Ray
William Rees-Mogg
Arthur G. Rippey
J. F. T. Rodgers
Bernard M. Rosenthal, Inc.
Lessing J. Rosenwald
Anthony B. Rota
Charles A. Ryskamp
Walter Schatzki
William H. Scheide
Stuart B. Schimmel
Alexandra D. Schultze
Walter T. Shirley, Jr.
Harold Byron Smith
Sotheby Parke Bernet & Co.
Willman Spawn
Kenyon Law Starling
Geoffrey Steele
Mrs. William Stockhausen
Mr. and Mrs. Roger E.
Stoddard
Frank S. Streeter
Norman H. Strouse
W. K. Sturges
Charles J. Tanenbaum
G. Thomas Tanselle
Robert H. Taylor
W. Thomas Taylor
Andrea J. Tucker
Decherd Turner, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Vershbow
Alexander D. Wainwright
Michael J. Walsh
Stephen Weissman

- James M. Wells
 Joan H. Winterkorn
 Laurence C. Witten II
 Edwin Wolf, 2nd
 Elisabeth Woodburn
 Daniel Woodward
 William P. Wreden
 Myrtle F. Parcher
 John Parker
 Wyman W. Parker
 Alfred K. Pearson
 Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.
 Maurice E. Peck
 Howard H. Peckham
 John Peckham
 John H. G. Pell
 Mr. and Mrs. David A. Persky
 Charles Peterson
 Mr. and Mrs. Hall James Peterson
 William O. Pettit, Jr.
 Helene C. Phelan
 Barbara B. Pierce
 William Curtis Pierce
 Mrs. William Pittaway
 Mrs. C. W. Place
 Mr. and Mrs. H. Ladd Plumley
 Robert Downs Poindexter
 Polar Corp.
 Glendon M. Pomeroy
 Dorothy B. Porter
 Lela W. Prewitt
 Mr. and Mrs. Roger E. Priest
 Princeton University Library
 Profiles Publishing Company
 Mr. and Mrs. Richard Prouty
 Providence and Worcester
 Company
 Jules D. Prown
 Dr. and Mrs. J. Edward Prunier
 Quabaug Rubber Company
 Ida Jane Quackenbush
 Mary E. Quinlan
 Charles S. Rancour
 Emma C. Ranks
 Stephen F. Rasimas
 Gordon N. Ray
 Raytheon Company /D. C. Heath
 Mr. and Mrs. James G. Reardon
 Billy W. Reed
 William S. Reese
 Daniel B. Reibel
 Donald F. Reid
 Ronald F. Reid
 Milton Reissman
 Kenneth W. Rendell
 Mrs. John F. Reynders
 Janet Lane Reynolds
 James B. Rhoads
 Mr. and Mrs. Eugene J. Ribakoff
 Estate of Mary Gage Rice
 Cynthia B. Richards
 Marvin F. Richmond
 Janet Ann Riesman
 Mrs. Edwin D. Riley
 Stephen T. Riley
 Riley Stoker Corp.
 Joan B. Risas
 Mr. and Mrs. Reginald W. W. Rives
 Wallace W. Robbins
 Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth D. Roberts
 Mildred F. Roberts
 Douglas H. Robinson
 H. Alan Robinson
 William H. Robinson
 Robinson Mfg. Co.
 Sherburne B. Rockwell, Jr.
 Anna I. Rockwood
 Mr. and Mrs. William M.
 Roderick
 Mr. and Mrs. Samuel R. Rosenthal
 Lessing J. Rosenwald
 Frederick G. Ruffner
 Robert Rulon-Miller
 Beatrix T. Rumford
 Robert A. Rutland
 Marvin Sadik
 St. Olaf College
 Agnes G. Sanborn
 Mr. and Mrs. Duane T. Sargisson
 Charles H. Sawyer
 David Scannell
 John M. Scarchuk
 Lance Schachterle
 Mr. and Mrs. William H. Scheide
 Leonard B. Schlosser
 Norris F. Schneider
 Scholarly Resources, Inc.
 Arthur F. Schrader

John A. Schutz
N. David Scotti
Charles W. Seager
Mrs. Laurens C. Seelye
Stanley Shapiro
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph F. Sherer, Jr.
Estate of Margaret E. Sherman
Stuart C. Sherman
David O. Shipley
Herbert T. Silsby II
Benjamin S. Silver
Kenneth Silverman
Edward Simonian
Mr. and Mrs. Edward D. Simsarian
R. W. Slattery
Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Sleeper
Mr. and Mrs. Philip J. Slinger
Alice Smallwood
Allen Webb Smith
Danny D. Smith
Donald P. Smith
Emily D. Smith
Mr. and Mrs. Eric H. Smith
Mrs. Lawrence M. C. Smith
Wilfred I. Smith
Smith County, Tex., Historical
Society
Smithsonian Institution
Society of Colonial Wars in
Rhode Island
Mr. and Mrs. Edward J. Soulliere
The Spanish Embassy
Willman Spawn
Dr. and Mrs. Ivan M. Spear
Robert E. Spiller
Frank MacD. Spindler
Frank O. Spinney
Joel & Maxine Spitz Foundation
Gordon Harvey Sprague
June Sprigg
Lewis M. Stark
Edward Starr
Starr Library, Middlebury College
State Mutual Life Assurance
Company of America
Mr. and Mrs. Richard C. Steele
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald N. Steeves
Mr. and Mrs. Roderick D.
Stinehour
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas B. Stinson
Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Stoddard
Roger E. Stoddard
Stoddard Charitable Trust
Stowe-Day Memorial Library
and Historical Foundation,
Hartford, Conn.
Strafford National Bank,
Dover, N.H.
Frank S. Streeter
Henry S. Streeter
Mr. and Mrs. William F. Sullivan
Arthur Ochs Sulzberger
Estate of Bradford F. Swan
The Swedish Embassy
Gordon S. Swift
Mr. and Mrs. John Swingle
Gerald T. Tache
Norman M. Taft
Charles J. Tanenbaum
James R. Tanis
G. Thomas Tanselle
Thad W. Tate, Jr.
David F. Tatham
Robert J. Taylor
Frank H. Teagle, Jr.
Dr. and Mrs. Daniel G. Tear
Tennessee State Library &
Archives
University of Texas
Margaret B. Thayer
Stuart Thayer
D. L. Thomas
Dwight R. Thomas
Willard Thorp
James Thorpe
Tracy G. Thurber
The Friends of the University of
Toledo Libraries
Peter D. Tomaiolo
Mrs. Arthur B. Tourtellot
Timothy Trace
Joyce Ann Tracy
Trowbridge and Brown Families
R. Whitney Tucker
George H. Tweney
United Lens Company, Inc.
United States Court of Claims
United States Government

- Charles van Ravenswaay
 Alden T. Vaughan
 Clarence L. Ver Steeg
 Alexander O. Vietor
 Vigo County, Ind., Public Library
 James A. Visbeck
 Albert B. Wagner
 Francis G. Walett
 Estate of Guy W. Walker
 Walker Magnetics Group, Inc.
 Alexander J. Wall
 Edward F. Wall, Jr.
 Walla Walla College Library
 Walpole Society
 Wappen Archiv, Stuttgart,
 Germany
 Mr. and Mrs. John William Ward
 Alan Warner
 Warner & Swasey Co.
 Rodney Washburn
 Wilcomb E. Washburn
 Washington Mills Abrasive
 Company
 Washington State Historical
 Society
 Way Public Library, Perrysburg,
 Ohio
 William Woyt Weaver
 Weavers' Guild of Boston
 Mr. and Mrs. Maurice D.
 Weinrobe
 Stephen Weissman
 Mrs. Richard K. Wellington
 James M. Wells
 Ruth Dyer Wells
 A. A. Wendorff
 Charles H. Wesley
 Westerly, R.I., Public Library
 Stephen Wheatland
 Dr. and Mrs. Bancroft C. Wheeler
 Eunice Wheeler
 William A. Wheeler
 William A. Wheeler III
 Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Whipple
 Mr. and Mrs. William J. Whipple
 Ellis H. Whitaker
 Esther K. Whitcomb
 James White Library, Andrews
 University
 Mrs. Walter Muir Whitehill
 Mr. and Mrs. Wallace F.
 Whitney, Jr.
 Mr. and Mrs. John R. Wieditz
 Mr. and Mrs. James Russell
 Wiggins
 Mary Louise Wilding-White
 George F. Wilkie
 Julie Williams
 Bennett C. Wilson
 Robert B. Winans
 Michael B. Winship
 Thomas D. Wintle
 State Historical Society of
 Wisconsin
 Mr. and Mrs. Edwin Wolf, 2nd
 Richard J. Wolfe
 Barbara P. Wood
 Gregory A. Wood
 O. Bradley Wood
 Mr. and Mrs. Thomas A. Wood
 Frank H. Woods
 Anita C. Woodward
 Harold E. Woodward
 Marion E. Woodward
 Mr. and Mrs. John M. Woolsey,
 Jr.
 Gary W. Woolson
 Worcester Art Museum
 Worcester County Institution for
 Savings
 Worcester County National Bank
 Worcester Historical Museum
 Esther Clark Wright
 John Cardinal Wright
 Louis B. Wright
 Martha R. Wright
 Wright Line, Inc.
 Dr. and Mrs. H. Lee Wylie
 Xerox Foundation
 Yale Center for American Art and
 Material Culture
 Arthur Young & Co.
 Michael Zinman
 Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas Zook

DONORS OF CAPITAL FUNDS

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS

Arthur Adams Trust	Estate of Carl and Grace Medinus
George S. Barton	Estate of William D. Miller
H. Dunscombe Colt	Estate of Albert W. Rice
Grace Colton	Estate of Mary Gage Rice
The Development Program Fund	Russell M. Stobbs Fund
Estate of Sinclair Hamilton	Stoddard Charitable Trust
Frank L. Harrington, Sr.	Henry R. Viets
John W. Higgins	Estate of Guy W. Walker
Mary S. Higgins	Elizabeth Weis
Estate of Esther Forbes Hoskins	Estate of d'Alté A. Welch
Daniel W. Lincoln	Estate of George G. Wolkins

RESTRICTED FUNDS

Ruth E. Adomeit	Levi Lincoln
Ebenezer Alden	Herbert E. Lombard
The George I. Alden Trust	The Manuscript Endowment Fund
The Bookbinding Fund	Albert Matthews
Mark Bortman	The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation
Clarence W. Bowen	The Newspaper Endowment Fund
Chandler Bullock	Grenville H. Norcross
Charles A. Chase	Nathaniel Paine
George Watson Cole	Kate B. and Hall James Peterson
Philip H. Cook	James D. Phillips
Henry W. Cunningham	Charles A. Place
Mary H. Cunningham	Stephen Salisbury, Jr.
The Fred Harris Daniels Foundation	Stephen Salisbury III
Andrew M. Davis	Charles and Katherine Sawyer
John and Eliza Davis	Foster Stearns
Eliza Dodge	George R. Stobbs
George E. Ellis	Joseph A. Tenney
Lee M. Friedman	Isaiah Thomas
George F. and Sybil H. Fuller Foundation	Henry R. Wagner
Mabel Knowles Gage	Albert G. Waite
Thomas Hovey Gage	Charles F. Washburn
Aldus C. Higgins	Albert H. Whitin
James F. Hunnewell	James L. Whitney
The Alden P. Johnson Endowment for Publication	The James Russell Wiggins Fellowship Fund
Nathaniel T. Kidder	James B. Wilbur

FUNDS RESTRICTED TO THE PURCHASE OF BOOKS

Isaiah Thomas, 1858	Bernard Christian Steiner, 1926
Isaac and Edward Davis, 1868	George Watson Cole, 1940
Benjamin F. Thomas, 1879	Donald McKay Frost, 1958
Samuel Foster Haven, 1881	Harriette Merrifield Forbes, 1963
George Chandler, 1884	John Thomas Lee, 1967
Francis H. Dewey, 1888	Emma Forbes Waite, 1970
George E. Ellis, 1896	General Book Acquisition Fund, 1975
John and Eliza Davis, 1900	Michael Papantonio, 1978
Samuel A Green, 1919	Roderick Stinehour, 1978
Henry F. DePuy, 1925	

Copyright of Proceedings of the American Antiquarian Society is the property of American Antiquarian Society and its content may not be copied or emailed to multiple sites or posted to a listserv without the copyright holder's express written permission. However, users may print, download, or email articles for individual use.